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RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

(Company no. 244521 A)
Notes

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1
Accounting Policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2007. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2007.

A2
Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted by the Group in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 except for the adoption of the following revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1 April 2007:

FRS 117 
Leases

FRS 124 
Related Party Disclosures
The adoption of the abovementioned FRSs do not result in significant financial impact to the Group other than the change discussed below:

a)
FRS 117: Leases

Prior to 31 March 2007, leasehold land and buildings were classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of leases of land and buildings. 
A2
Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Leases of land and buildings are classified as operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of other assets and the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification. Leasehold land is now classified as operation lease and where necessary, the minimum lease payments or the upfront payments made are allocated between the land and the buildings elements in proportion to the relative fair values for leasehold interests in the land element and buildings element of the lease at the inception of the lease. The up-front payment represents prepaid land lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
The Group has applied the change in accounting policy in respect of leasehold land in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 117. The reclassification of leasehold land from property, plant and equipment to prepaid land lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively in the consolidated balance sheets. However, the adoption of the revised FRS 117 has no significant financial effect on the consolidated income statements.
b)
FRS 124 : Related Party Disclosures 

This FRS does not have any material impact to the Group other than additional disclosure on key management personnel remuneration and disclosure at Company level on related party transactions in the annual financial report for the year ending 31 March 2008.
A3
Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective

The following FRSs will only apply to the Group’s financial period beginning on or after 1 April 2008 as follows:
	Standard
	Title
	Effective Date 

	FRS 107
	Cash Flow Statements
	1 July 2007

	FRS 112
	Income Taxes
	1 July 2007

	FRS 118
	Revenue
	1 July 2007

	FRS 137
	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
	1 July 2007

	FRS 139
	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
	Deferred


The Group does not expect that the adoption of the above pronouncements will have a significant impact on the financial statements.

A4
Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of FRS 5 and FRS 117:







As

  








Previously

 As







Stated

    Restated

As at 31 March 2007



RM’000
      RM’000

Effects on FRS 5

Trade and other payables


  36,702               37,978


Reserves


  

 104,922
    103,646
Effects on FRS 117

Property, plant and equipment

160,997
   129,095

Prepaid land lease payment
  


0
     31,902 
A5
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statement


The annual audited financial statement in the preceding year was not qualified.

A6
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in the following business operations: 

a) Travel

b) Hotel Management

c) Resort Development

The major festivities and school holidays generally affect the performance of Travel Division.  The performance of Resort Development Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its resort properties.

A7
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow


There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

A8
Accounting Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarters of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A9
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

A10
Dividend Paid


On 29 October 2007, the Company has paid a first and final dividend of 6% less tax of 27% amounting to RM7,520,911.56, in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2007 based on the issued and fully paid up capital of the Company as at 31 March 2007, of RM171,710,350. 

On 21 February 2008, the Company has paid an interim dividend of 17% of which 2.35% is tax exempt and 14.65% is subject to income tax of 26% amounting to RM22,650,322.92, in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2008 based on the issued and fully paid up capital of the Company as at 31 March 2008, of RM858,551,750.

A11
Segmental Reporting


a)
Revenue

	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2008
(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007
(RM’000)
	Current Year  Ended 

 31 Mar 2008
(RM’000)
	Preceding Year  Ended 

31 Mar 2007
(RM’000)

	Travel
	93,381
	92,300
	361,847
	338,643

	Hotel - Malaysia
	9,716
	7,433
	39,269
	34,112

	Resort Development
	3,092
	2,812
	10,025
	13,325

	Total from

  Continuing Operations
	106,189
	102,545
	411,141
	386,080

	Discontinued Operation
	-
	13,788
	-
	60,701

	Grand Total
	106,189
	116,333
	411,141
	446,781


b) Profit/(Loss) before taxation
	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Current Year  Ended 

 31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year  Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)

	Travel
	2,498
	6,272
	18,478
	22,023

	Hotel - Malaysia 
	1,283
	1,020
	9,545  
	9,361

	Resort Development
	601
	762
	1,137
	427

	Supports / RPB
	(1,982)
	(2,268)
	(8,516)
	(8,407)

	Total from 

  Continuing Operations
	2,400
	5,786
	20,644
	23,404

	Discontinued Operation
	969
	16,696
	106
	16,288

	Grand Total
	3,369
	22,482
	20,750
	39,692


A12
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment


Land and buildings of the Group have not been revalued since some of them were first revalued in 1984.  The Group does not adopt a regular revaluation policy on its property, plant and equipment.

A13
Subsequent Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial 

Quarter except as disclosed in Note B8.
A14
Changes in the Composition of the Group

 
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter except as disclosed in Note B8.           


A15
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Asset


There were no contingent liabilities and contingent Asset for the current financial year to date.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group continued to register revenue growth in the 4th quarter by 3.6% as compared to the preceding year 4th quarter.  This was mainly due to continue increase in revenue contribution from the Travel and Hotel Division.  

Consolidated profit before tax from continuing operations has reduced by 58.5% from RM5.786 million in the preceding year 4th quarter to RM2.4 million for the 4th quarter under review.  This was mainly due to the investment in the following for the future:

a) Global Human Talent

b) Technology and system

c) Establishing new market

d) Strengthening Group’s profile through brand positioning, launching and promoting new product and services in the new market.
B2
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared with the Preceding quarter

The consolidated revenue and profit before tax for continuing operations has reduced by 16% and 75% respectively in comparison to the preceding quarter. This was mainly due to:

a) Seasonality in which 3rd quarter is traditionally the stronger quarter for travel industry. 

b) Continued investment by the group in the 4th quarter in the following:

i) Global Human Talent

ii) Technology and system

iii) Establishing new market

iv) Strengthening Group’s profile through brand positioning, launching and promoting new product and services in the new market.
B3
Commentary on Prospect

While Malaysia's economy remain fundamentally strong with a GDP growth of 7.1% in the 1st Quarter, it is expected to slow down to approximately 5% for the rest of the year. In view of this, the directors are of the opinion that the economy in general and the industry in particular is facing a tough challenge, with record oil prices, tightening of the credit markets, inflationary pressures and a slower world economic growth. 

Nevertheless, the Board of Directors remain cautiously optimistic of RPB's performance moving forward in view of the positive global growth trends of the travel and tourism industry in Asia. As reported by the World Travel & Tourism Council (WTTC), that there is only a moderate impact on the industry as a result of the global economic downturn, with its annual growth rate forecasted to be 3% in 2008.  Regionally Africa, Asia Pacific and the Middle East are experiencing higher growth rates than the world average, at 5.9%, 5.7% and 5.2% respectively, in particular, China, India and other emerging markets are still growing rapidly above the regional average.
RPB has invested over the past year to be a big dominant regional player in Asia. It has invested in global talents, technology and systems, branding, advertising and promotions, to reach out and establish itself in high growth markets of China, India, Hong Kong, Macau, Indonesia and Vietnam. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, RPB will emerge even stronger with its focus on big top-line growth the region.
B4
Variance from Profit Forecast


Not applicable.

B5
Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Current Year  Ended 

 31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year  Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)

	a) Income Tax

i)   Current taxation

      ii)  Under/(over)         

           provision in prior 
           years
	198
24
	605
284


	1,016
24


	1,453
284



	b)   Deferred tax
	1,500
	1,370
	1,500
	1,370

	c)  Total

	1,722
	2,259
	2,540
	3,107


The Group tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the Provision of taxation on profit by certain subsidiary companies. 

B6
Acquisition and Disposal of Unquoted Investment and Properties


There were no acquisition and disposal of unquoted investments during the current quarter.

B7
Quoted Securities

a)      There were no purchases of quoted securities during the Current quarter.

However the Group has disposed the quoted shares as disclosed in the 1st quarter as follows:
RM’000


Total sale proceeds





 262
Total losses






 501



b) 
Investments in quoted securities as at the end of the reporting period.

RM’000


Total investment at cost




 10,730


Total investment at carrying value/book value

 10,730

Total investment at market value



   8,429
B8
Corporate proposals 


On 14 March 2008, the company has announced that the shareholders has approved the following 4 share sale agreements signed between RPB's two wholly-owned subsidiary companies and the vendors of the nine acquiree companies at an EGM held on 14 March 2008:

a) RPB Holdings (Overseas) Limited ("RPBHOL") of the entire share  
capital in Reliance Travel Pty Ltd  and Australian Vacations Pty Ltd  from Diamond Heritage (S) Pte Ltd  ("DH") and Sungei Mas Investments Ltd ("SMI") respectively ("Proposed Acquisition of Australian Companies");

b)
RPBHOL of the entire share capital in Vacation Asia (HK) Limited 
("VAHKG") and Reliance  Travel (Hong Kong ) Limited ("RTHKG") from Vacation Asia Holdings (S) Pte Ltd ("VAH") and SMI respectively ("Proposed Aquisition of Hong Kong Companies);

c)
RPBHOL of such number of shares representing approximately 
48.99% and 49% share capital in Vacation Asia (Thailand) Co Limited and Reliance Holidays (Thailand) Limited from VAH and SMI respectively ("Proposed Acquisition of Thailand Companies); and
d)
RPB Travel Holdings Sdn Bhd of the entire share capital in Hotemart International (Labuan) Limited from SMI, and the entire share capital in Hotemart Travel Services Sdn Bhd and Hotemart On-Line Sdn Bhd from Travelmag Services (M) Sdn Bhd ("Proposed Acquisition of Malaysian Companies")

All the above transactions have been completed subsequent to the year end except the following:
i)
Acquisition by RPBHOL of the entire share capital in Reliance Travel Pty Ltd and Australian Vacations Pty Ltd from DH and SMI respectively.

ii)
Acquisition by RPBHOL of such number of shares representing approximately 48.99% share capital in Vacation Asia (Thailand) Co. Limited. 

B9
Group Borrowings

a.
Banking Facilities

	
	Secured

(RM’000)
	Unsecured

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i      Overdraft

ii.     Revolving Credit

iii.    Long term borrowings repayable

       within twelve months

iv.    Hire Purchase repayable within   

       twelve months

v.     Total
	31
17,800

300
99
18,230
   
	954
9,500
-

-

10,454
	985
27,300
300

99
28,684

	b) Long term borrowings

i.    Long term loans

           Less  portion of long term loans 

         payable within 12 months

      ii.   Collaterised Loan obligation

iii.   Hire purchase

            Less  portion of Hire Purchase

           payable within 12 months

      iv.   Total


	49,000
(300)
48,700
-

              158
           (99)

              59
       48,759
	-

-

0

85,000

               -

               -

-

85,000
	49,000
(300)
48,700
85,000

            158
(99)

59
133,759


	      c)  Total borrowings


	66,989
	95,454
	162,443


B10
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group had entered into the following forward foreign currency contracts to hedge its committed purchases in foreign currencies:

	Currency
	Contract Amounts

FC’000
	Outstanding Contract Amount
	Expiry

	
	
	FC’000
	RM’000
	

	AUD
EUR

AUD

	100
200

200


	75
200
200
	222
971
577

	13 Jul 2008
14 Jul 2008
05 Aug 2008




As foreign currency contracts are entered into to hedge the Group’s purchases in foreign currencies, the contracted rates will be used to convert the foreign currency amounts in Ringgit Malaysia.


These Contracts are short-term in nature and as such, we do not calculate the difference between contracted rates and spot rates and therefore do not take up the difference in the income statement for the current interim period.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are used to confirm foreign currency payments of the Group.  The maturity period of each contract depends on the term of payments agreed with our suppliers.  The purpose of hedging is to preserve the value of trade payable against market risk.  There are no other cash requirements for the above forward foreign contracts besides a small fee.
B11
Material Litigation


There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.
B12
Basic Profit Per Share

a)
Basic Profit per share

Basic Profit per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial quarter and year ended 31 March 2008 are as follows:
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year Quarter Ended

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)
	Current Year  Ended 

 31 Mar 2008

(RM’000)
	Preceding Year  Ended 

31 Mar 2007

(RM’000)

	Net Profit /(Loss) attributable to equity holders to the parent (RM’000):  

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operation
	1,134
494
	4,106
14,526
	17,305
54
	19,315
15,187

	Total
	1,628
	18,632
	17,359
	34,502

	Basic (‘000)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Adjustment for share split
	858,552

-
	171,710

686,842
	858,552

-
	171,710

686,842

	* Total Weighted average         number of ordinary shares
	858,552
	858,552
	858,552
	858,552

	Basic earnings per share(sen)

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operation
	0.13
0.06
	0.38
1.79
	2.02
0.01
	2.25
1.77

	 Total
	0.19
	2.17
	2.03
	4.02


* The weighted average number of ordinary shares is based on the enlarge

   share capital due to the share split exercise which was completed on 
   24 December 2007.



b)
Diluted Profit per share   

N/A.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN BEE LENG (MAICSA NO: 7009994)









Kuala Lumpur

Secretary






Date: 30 May 2008






PAGE  
7

